L. 3218% - AF’

Decision No. _ 46@9’2" ' wﬁﬂﬁgwﬁﬂ.

BEFORE TEE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of )
FRESNO CITY LINES, INC., for authority ) Application No. 32184
to revise rates by eliminating the sale ) .
and use of full-fare tokens. )

a ces

Gilbert Jertherg, for applicant.

Barl M. Jones and C. M. Ozias, for City
of Fresno, protestants.

Lloyd Bowes, for ewployees of Fresno
City Lines, Inc. ’

T. A. Hopkins, for Commission's staff.

QRLINIQXN

Applicant is engaged in the transportation of nassengers
In and near the City of Fresno. It seeks authority to estadblish
increased fares.

Public hearings were held at Fresno on May 10 and 11, 1951,
and on November 7 and 8, 1951, before Commissioner Potter and
Exaniner Lake.l

Applicant'; present basic adult fare within anﬁ one zone
12 10 centc cash or 5 tokens for 35 cents. TFor ecach additional zone,
the fare is 5 cents cash. Reduced fares are provided_f%rfchildren

between the ages of 6 and 12 and for students between the ages of 6

and 18. Applicant seeks authority to increaselghe basic l0=cant cash

fare to 11 centc and Yo cancel the token fares. No change is pro-

posed In the interzone cash fares, in the fares for children nor ia

Ll

This matter was originally.submitted on the evidence received at
the May hearings. ZEecause such evidence was deemed to be incon-
clusive submission was set aside and the matter reopencd for further
hearing. In the interinm apnlicant £iled an amended application.

2

In the original application applicant sought only to -cancel the
token faxe of 5 tokens for 35 cents. '

-1~




the student fares. Applicant seeks authority, however, to restrict
the application of student fares so as to prohibit their use after
%:30 p.n., unless the student presents a certificate from the school

authorities indicating that he ﬁas detained at the school by school
activities. -

Applicant alleged that because of increased cost of oper-

ations, coupled with a downward tremd of traffic, the presemt fare
structure does not vicld sufficient revenucs to provide a fair re-
turn on its investment and that unless the change in farcs herein
sought 15 authorized the company would be unable to continuc to
maintaln and provide an adequate and modorn transportation system in
the City of Fresno. '

Bvidence was offered by applicant, by members of the
Commission’s staff, by the Commissioner of Finance for the City of
Fresne and by a patron of applicant's lines. Exhibits wero
submitted consisting of balance sheots, operating statements, studies
of traffic and revenue flows and trends, certificates of property
appraisales, rate base statements, forecasts of estimates results
for operations for a tost year under present, proposced and alternate”
farc structures, and o study of applicant's scrvices and operations.

The figures set forth in Tables Nos 1 and 2 were taleen
from these exhibits.

Evidence with respeet to certain service matters was subnmitted by
applicant's manager, the Finance Commissioner, 2 patron of
applicantts lincs and by an Assoclate Transportation Engincer of the
Commiscion's staff. Briofly summarized, the sorvice evidence sub-
nitted related to complaints £iled with the City Finance Commis-
sioner concerning certain ckip-stop arrangementss to an oxtension
of service to a newly developed area; and to recommendations with
rcspect to ceortain route changes to bc made In the future. The
service rendarad By passanzer carriers Ls the subjeet of neriodic
lﬂveotLthiCdS Dy the Coumission's stafl. The matters ne;e;n
comnlained of will e investigated.




TABLE NO. 1
Rozults of Opcrations- Under Prosont and Proposed Fares

APPLICANT

Estimated Revonues and Exponzes

Actual Revenues

Ending Sent. 30, 1951

and Expensos for
12-Month Period

Operating Rovenues

Passongor Revenue
Other Revenue

Total
Operating Expences

Equirment Maintenance
and Garago

Transportation

Treffic

Insurance and Safety

Expenszes of Genexral Officors

Law nsos

Eknpl%ycgoe g'Welfaro

Mansgement, Supervision
and Accownting

Other Goneral Exponses

Regulatory Ixpense
Total

Depreciotion
Amontization
Operating Toxes

Total Operating Expenses

Net Income Before Income Taxes

Incomoe Taxes

Net Operating Income

Present Marketablo Valwe

Rate of Return Aftor Income
Taxes on Prosen?t Marketable
Taluo '

Operating Ratio:
Aftor Incomo Toxos

$531,607
27,072

$552,679

% 93,85

279,036
4,738
29,751
1,272
77
4,053

27,881
3,097
1,007

445,517

$ 33,919
=34
49,093

$528,763
29,916
5,92
23,955
700,000

3.42%

95.70%

For 12-Month Period
Ending Nov., 20, 1952

Under Undexr
Presont Farcs  Proposed IFores

8520449
27,690

5602,139

$129,135

2943450
7’965
273435
1,270 .
1300
7,080
20,400

3,300

1.000

$502.835

115.45%

) = Indicates Loss




A.3218L ST .

TABLE NO. 2
Results of Oporations Under Prosont anmd Proposed Taros

COMMISSION ENGINDER

Ectimated Rovenuos and Exponsos
For l2-Month Peried
mnding Nov. 30, 1852

Jndor Tndor

Prosont Faros Proposcd Tares

Actual Revenues

and Zxponsos for

12-Month Poried
Ending Avg. 31, 1951

Oporating Revonucs

Passenger Revenuo
Othor Rovenue

Total
Operating Evponses

Equipment Maintononce oné
Garage

Iransportation

Traffic

Insuronce and Safoty

Exponscs of Genoral Officers

Low Exponses

Employeca! Wolfaro

Mansgemont, Suporvicion and
Accounting

Othor Gonoral Evpense

Regulatery Expenso

Total

Depreciation
Anortization

Oporating Taxes
Total Oporating Expenses

Not Incame Before Iacome Taxes

Income Toxos

Net Oporating Inceme
Rate Bzse

Rato of Retwrn

Operating Ratdo:
After Income Taxos

©534,963
26,389

$561,348

& 92,623
279,68
4,955
29,591
1,177
722
4162

28,015
3,232
— 3822
$4dds, 975
5 34,450
234

47 ,68L
$527,353

$494,617
27,690

3522,307,

293,720
7,325
27,570
1,000

200

7,000:
20,000
3,200
250.
5475,355
& 34,078

234
51,405

5561,072

$589,22
27

690
4616,977

£112,160
289,290
7,325
27,140
1,000
800
7,000

20,000
3,200
850
546,865
& 34,078
234
52,582

$556,159

33,995
(1)11,19¢
22,797
214,400
10.62%

95.94%

(28,765) 50,813
35 25,022
(38.790) 35,7¢6
270,750 270,750

- lz.w

107.43% Sl 0%

( ) = Indicates Loss
(1) Calewlatod by the s+aff witnoss

i




([

A3218Lamm &

Variations in the forecasts of estimaved resglts under
present and proposed fares which require analysis appear in the
passenger revenue estimates, in certeln anticipated operating |
expenses and in the estimate of the value of the investment devoted
to public service upon which the rate of return should be calculated.
They will be discussed in the order named.

Revenue zstimates

According‘to the witnesses, revenue estimates for the pésc
year under present and proposed fares were based upon current reve- |
nues adjusted to give effect to the decline in adult passengers and
©o an increase in children and school passengers which Zave been ex-
perienced by tne carrier. In addition, effect was given %o the |
diminution of traffic which would likely result from resistance to
the higher proposed fares. The variations in the two estimates are
less then 1% percent. Reconciliation of these estimates is, there-
fore, unnecessary. |

We turn now to the operating eXpenses.

The estimates of both witnesses for equipment'maintenancé

and garage expensc, transportation expense and insurance and safety

expense were based upon actual cost expericnced by the carrier in the

preceding ycar adjusted to give effect to inercased wage rates and:
increased cost of material and supplics. Some of the variations iﬁ
the ostimates are attridutable to the estimatoed zumber ‘of miles
which the carriecr's equipnent would be operated during the test year.
Lpplicant contended that the expenses for the Test year, undef both
the present and proposed fares, which are predicated tpon mileage ,
saould be based upen 1?503,900 miles, this being the current mileage
being operated. Witnesses for applicant asserted that present over-
ations are being conducted with a minimum of service and that it

would be neither practical nor feasidle to curtail schedule without

~5m




A.3218L o . .

a serious loss of service to the patrons and resulting further losses
in revenue to the carrier.

An assoc¢iate transportation engineer of the Commissién”s
staff testified that a study of applicant's past operations showed
that 2 reduction in mileage invariably followed & reduction in reve-
nue passengers. The study shows that for a l2-month period ending
March 34, 1951; 2s compared with a similar period endingUMbrch 31,
1950, the carrier reduced its mileage by a percentage equal to Lk per-
cent of the percentage reduction in traffic. In other words, with a
reduction in traffic of 7.1 percent during the above period the car-
rier reduced its bus miles operated by 3.1 percent. The engineer.in
determining estimated mileages for the test year used a faétor;bf
only 20 percent of the percentage reduction in traffic which was
estimated to prevail due to trend and diminution during the test
period. The nileages so developed are 1,489,100 under present fares
and 1,465,600 under proposed fares. The engineer further stated that
a reduction in the present mileage to the vasis he had caleculated
could be effected without raising the present loading standards or
impairing the service now being rendered.

The -other principal variations in the estimates of the'wit-
nesses in the operating expenses referred to above stem from the in-
clusion by applicant of {16,809 for deferred and accumulative'main-
tenance and $4,500 for the estimated cost of painting a building.
The staff witness did not make provisions for defefred or accumﬁla-
tive maintenance, but included in his estimate for repairs to eguip-
ment a provision equal to %-cent per mile to compeﬁsate for addi;
tional maintenance of certain old equipment. w&th\respeét o the
'cost of painting the building he projected the estimated cost over 2
S5-year period..

The staff estimate of these expenses appears to be vased

upon a more detailed analysis of the recults which would obtain than

b=




A.3218% SJ

those developed by the applicant. The engineet‘s estimate W1lIJbe |
used. B

For management, supervision and accounxihg fees appligant
claimed $25,740 and $30,400 for the test year under present and
proposed fares, respectively. This itém was saild to representf5
percent on the first $50,000 per month gross revenues and 3,pe§¢ent
on all revenues exceeding $50,000. vThis amount is paid to the parent
company and includes such serxvices performed for the applicant as
supervision, management, accounting and other general office mdttcrs.

The Commission's engineér allowed $2o,ood'for this eﬁpensc.f
He said that his figtre-was an ¢stimate made oﬁ the basis of the
amount that would be regquired if tho applicant wcré to perform‘all of
the services now porforaecd by the parent company and on thc‘basié‘of
comparisons with amounts allowed other companices conducting liﬁc
operations.under similar conditions. Applicant's estimate, based on
2 pereentage of gross rovenucs, has not been substantiated. For the

purposc of determinations to be made here thace Commission engincer'’s

estimate will be used.
Depreciation expense was caleulated by the appliéant on an
8-year basis for revenue equipment and by the ehgineer on the basis
0f L0 years. The engineer's estimate appears to conform with the
generally accepted life expectancy used in the transportation
industry for operating equipment such as that operated by aprlicant.

Eis estimate, therefore, will be usecd.

The difference in the witnesses' estimates for operating
taxes is attributable to applicant's c¢claim of a greater mileage to
be operated during the test year. Applicant's estimate will not be
allowed for the purnosce of this declsion. Thée estimate of the

Commission's engineer will be adopted.

b
The parent company 4is the Vestern Transit System with headquarters
in San Dicgo. In all, this corporation takes care of six operating
carriers. The percentage of gross reveaues herein claimed for .
managerent, supervision and accounting fees was sald to e the samc
as tnat charged eacn carrier.
-



A.3218% - MGx . : ‘ . .

We turn now to a discussion of the réte baée.

For the value of the investment upon which the rate of
Teturn should be calculated, applicant c¢lafmed $700,000 which was the
appraised current market value on land, structures, and shop and
garage equipment, and a like value on revenue equipmegt not full&
depreclated., On revenue equipment fully depreciated it claimed 5 use
value predicated upon the insured amount of the vehicles. In addi-
tion, applicanp claimed 5 percent of the operating expénses Tor work-
ing cash capital. | |

hpplicant's shaowing with respect to the rate base has not
veen substantiaved. The engineer's estimate of $270,750 based upon
recorded book values.adjusted to reflect conditions at the midpoiht

£ the test year will be used. This rate base reflects approximaﬁely

50 percent of the recorded value of the operating equipment.

With the adjustments in the estimates'here;nbefore dis~
cussed, the following results of operations under present fares and
proposed fares for the test year are. indicated:

TABLE NO. 3

Engineer's Zstimate
of Revemues and

Applicant's Estimate
¢f Revenuwes and

Modified Exmenses Expenses

Under Uncer Under Under

Present Proposed Present Proposed

Fares Fares Fares: Fares
Operating Revenues $51% 853 $608,139  $522,307 $616,977
Operating Expenses 62,312 557,165 561,,%2 556 159
Net Income ($ ) 50,974 (% ) 60 818
Income. Taxes 25 19,726 , 25,032 |
Net Income After :

Income Taxes (1) (%7 .585) 31,248 <53§;§§Q>v 35,786
Rate Base 270,75" 270,750 270,790 270,750
Rate of Return 13.5ug AN 13.22%
Operating Ratio o |

After Income Taxes 109.22% o%.86% 107.43% 94.20%

( ) = Loss ‘ '

(1) ~ Determined at curront rates aftor
deducting $,193 for interest paid.

-G

o —




A.32L8L-A5 = .

’

The Commission engincer submitted estimated results of
operations under four alternate fare structures. They are shown in
the following table: o

- TABLE NO. &

ESTIMATED RETURN UNDER VARIOUS ALTERNATE FARE
CIRUCLURES FOR THE 12<MONTH PRRLIOD ENDING
NG'E%EHEE?T”TSTE"“??Emﬁvﬁnﬁrwmr“j2IEA

Case T ‘Case II Case III Case IV
N0r e DEum -

Passenger Revenue $565,463  $548,193 $587,901  $546,05L
Cther Operatlng . '

Revenue 27,690 27, 690 27,690 27,690
Total Operating o

Expenses 559,091 560,999 559,29 557,554
Net: Income Before ‘

Income Taxes 33,462 14, 884 56,300 16,190
Income Taxes lO 282 3 507 22 596 3,935
Net Operating Income 23 180 ll 377 33 704 12,255
Rate Base 270, 750 270 750 270,750 270,750
Rate of Return . 8.56% L.20%  12.L5% Lh.53%.
Operating Ratio After

Income Taxes 96.09% 98.02% S4.52% 97.86%»
Miles to be Operated 1,477,400 1,482,300 1,475,900 1,479,700

Applicant’s president contended that amual net revenﬁes
in excess of $60,000, after provision for depreciation and inco@e
taxes, were necessary to accord a reasonable return to stockholders
and to provide some revenues with which it could replenish its
equipment. As we understand applicant's proposal, it uppears.
that it is seeking to require the fare payer to contributé, in
addition to a return to the stockholders for their investment, an
additional sum to cover new cupm al expenditures. Such a position
is in conflict with sound principles of rate making. It will no%,
therefore, be followed.

No ore opposed the granving of the fare increase. 'Tﬁe,
city attorney for the City of Fresno participated in the devel@p-

ment of the record but took no position in the matter.

-9




®

A.3218L-AS *

Conclusions

It is clearly apparent from the evidence of record that
applicant's present fares for the test vear under either estimate
would not produce sufficient revenues to defray the‘anticipated{
costs of operations. |

As shown in Table No. 3, the proposed fares provide, after
provision for income taxes, a rate of return of 11.54 percent anﬁ
an operating ratio of 94.86 percent under one estimate and a raﬁé of
return of 13.22 percent and an operating ratio of SL.ZO\percenc:
under the other.

Under the alternative fare structuwres, submitted by the
engineer, Czse Number III, which provides a basic fare of 11 cents
and 5 tokens for 50 cents, would produce a rate of return of 12.45pen
cent..andran operating rotio of -94.52 pércent-aftér-income tTaxes which
we hereby find to be just and reasonable. This fare would pernmit
applicant to maintein a satisfuctory and dependable transportation
service and would provide & margin between revenues and expenses:
sufficient to meet its needs. It will be authorized.

Applicant's proposal relating to the restriction of school
children's fares appears %o be reasomadble. It will be adopted.

Upon consideration of all of the facts andicircumstances
of record, we are of the opinion and hereby find that.increasedf

fares, to the extent indicaved above, have been justified and that.

in all oﬁher respects applicant's proposal has not been justifiéd.

Applicant requested that if increased fares are authorized it be
permitied to establish them at the ea;liest‘possible date. In view
of the evident need for increased revenue authority will be grannédg
to establish the fares herein authorized on less than sta:umbry |

notice.




. . . s
- )
-
, ) .o
\ A

A.3218% - MG =

St ety e

Public hearingé having bheen held 4in the above-entitledvpro-
ceeding, as amended, and based upon the evidence of record and on the
conclusicns and findings set forth in the preceding,opinioﬁ,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Fresno City Lines, Inc., be and it
is hereby authorized to establish, on not less than five (5) days?
notice to the Commission and the public, increased fare of 1l cents
and § tokens for 50 cents in lieu .of the present far5e of 10
ceats cash and 5 tokens for 35 cents.. : | ?

I7 IS ¥ERERY FURTHER ORDERED that Fresno City Lines, Inc.,
be a2ad it is hereby authorized to resurict sehool children's farcu to
apply only until %:30 p.m. on days when school 4s in regular session 1
and after 4:30 p.m., provided the student presents a certificate from
his sehool teacher or principal indicating that he was detained by

school activities.

IT 16 EERERY FURTHER ORDERED that the authority herein

granted shall expire unless exercised within sixty (60) days after the

effective date of this order. | |
IT IS HEREBY FURTHER OXDERED that applicant be and it 4is

hereoy directed to post and maintain in its vehicles a notice of the

incroased farcs herein authorized. Such notice shall be made not loss

than £ive (5) days prior to the offective date of such fares and saall

o¢ maintained for a period of not less than thirty (30) days. E

This order shall become effective twenty (2C) days after the
date hercof. ’

Dated atm, Califorudia, this %day of

4z>4£41z,¢ngA9324£,/ , 1951

22>

V  Cpmmissioners !




